Attachment 3

ATTACHMENT 3

Amendment Six to BC17-228
for Janitorial Services with
Big Green Cleaning Company



SIXTH AMENDMENT TO
AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
Between
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
And
BIG GREEN CLEANING COMPANY
For
JANITORIAL SERVICES BC17-228

THIS IS THE SIXTH AMENDMENT (hereafter “Sixth Amendment for Services) to the
Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor (herafter “Contract”), made by and between the
County of Santa Barbara, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereafter “COUNTY”), and
Big Green Cleaning Company, A Santa Barbara Company (hereafter “Contractor”). '

WHEREAS, the current contract amount is Eight Million, Three Hundred and Eight Four
Thousand, Five Hundred and Seventy Eight ($8,384,578.00). The sixth amendment totals Five
Million, One Hundred and Fifty One Thousand, Nine Hundred and Seventy Four ($5,151,947.00),
creating a total Contract amount that shall not exceed Thirteen Million, Five Hundred Thirty Six
Thousand, Five Hundred Twenty Five Dollars ($13,536,525.00);

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Contract to increase the Contract amount by Five
Million, One Hundred Fifty One Thousand, Nine Hundred Forty Seven Dollars ($5,151,947.00) to an
amount not to exceed Thirteen Million, Five Hundred Thirty Six Thousand, Five Hundred Twenty Five
Dollars ($13,536,525.00); and

WHEREAS, this Sixth Amendment incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the
Agreement except as modified by this Sixth Amendment.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the Agreement
as follows:

1. Definitions. Capitalized terms used in this Sixth Amendment, to the extent not
otherwise defined herein shall have the same meaning as in the Agreement.

2. Amendments.

a. For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement,
CONTRACTOR shall be paid a total contract amount, not to exceed Thirteen
Million, Five Hundred Thirty Six Thousand, Five Hundred Twenty Five Dollars
($13,536,525.00), as per the payment agreement in Attachment 1.

b. For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this agreement, the
contract with the CONTRACTOR will include two options for 2-year
extensions. The approval of this amendment will exercise the final option and
will increase funding for services through December 31, 2022.

3. Counterparts. This Sixth Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, all of
which taken together shall constitute a single agreement between parties.

1of3



DocuSign Envelope iD: F771A8SFE-ABA3-4BAF-AABZ-DOB53E32AD2F

4. It is expressly understood that in all other respects, said terms and conditions of the
Contract shall be in full force and effect. This Sixth Amendment to Agreement for
Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa Barbara and Big
Green Cleaning Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties hereto have executed this Sixth Amendment to be
effective on the date executed by County

ATTEST: COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

Mona Miyasato

County Exécutive Officer

Clerk of the Board

By: By:

Deputy Clerk Chair, Board of Supervisors

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING
FORM:

Michael C. Ghizzoni

County Counsel

By: f%

Deputy County Counsel
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Ray Aromatorio
Risk Manager

By: Riy Aromatoria

Risk Manager

Betsy Schaffer, CPA, CPFO
Auditor-Controller

By: J"‘ %W

Deputy

RECOMMENDED FOR
APPROVAL:

Janette D, Pell

General Services

?anm D Pl

Director of General Services



Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa Barbara
and Big Green Cleaning Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the
date executed by COUNTY.

CONTRACTOR:

Big Green Cleaning Company

Authorized Representative

Name: /4 Llgw (erll/bmS
Title: PRESI P u7




